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   Welcome To Our 

  Historical Records 
 

This portfolio works as a time capsule 

    taken from the cornerstone of the 

     Saint Bernard National Archives  
 

 Open it to view the American Kennel Club’s breed    

    records on the Saint Bernard for the year above. 
 

Sires – Dams – Specialty Wins – Show & Group Wins 

     Performance Events – Titles and Dates of Titles 

            Hall of Fame Inductees and Plateaus of Excellence 
 

 
                                                                                                                                     John Cox, Archivist 



A Saint Bernard National Archive Document 

Date: October 14, 15, 1991 Location: San Diego, CA 
Judges: M.J. Carter (I & D)  Donna Buxton (B) Dogs In Competition: 114 
Obedience: NA 174 Tracking Test: No Test Draft Test: No Qualifiers Weight Pull: No Pull  

 
 

        
BOB: CH Cache Retreat On A Clear Day 

 
 
 

BOS: CH Raphael Van Rijn 
 
 
 

WB/BOW: Stoans Firenze of Miyou 
 
 
 

WD: Revilos Houston V Dolly 
 
 
 

      

  
 

          

HIT: Buena Vista Destiny  
Judge: Betty Ribble 

   

 

    

The Saint Bernard Club of America’s 
1991 National Specialty Winners 



Saint Bernard Club of America's 
1991 National Select Awards of Merit Winners

CH Name Titles Judge Date State M F

CHBelyns Quarter Master m
SBC of America # 53 CA Carter, Marcia October 15, 1991 CA

1 
CHRRR’s Beau Brummel Bear m

SBC of America # 53 CA Carter, Marcia October 15, 1991 CA
1 

CHSlatons Justin Credible m
SBC of America # 53 CA Carter, Marcia October 15, 1991 CA

1 
CHStoans Firenze of Miyou f

SBC of America # 53 CA Carter, Marcia October 15, 1991 CA
1 

Totals: 4 3 1 

In 1986 & 1987 the Best of Breed & Best of Opposite were given select ratings.
In 1988 Selects were chosen AFTER the Best of Breed & Best of Winners.
The Board decided to leave BOB & BOS out of the loop so more good dogs could get recognition.
The Selects since 1988 were chosen AFTER BOB & BOW.  Notice of the change is in:
SAINT FANCIER (Nov/Dec, 1986, page 46 & Nov/Dec, 1987, page 50)

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard National Archives  

Hall of Fame 
 

© John Cox 

 

1991 Year End Statistics 

 
153 Saint Bernards Earned 153 AKC Titles 
 
       0 Saint Bernards Earned More Than One AKC Title 
  
   132 Champions of Record 
 
     21 OBEDIENCE TITLES: 
            18 Companion Dog      1936 First Year of Title 
  2 Companion Dog Excellent      1936 First Year of Title 
  1 Utility Dog       1936 First Year of Title   

 0 Obedience Trial Champion     1977 First Year of Title 
  0 Tracking Dog       1933 First Year of Title 
  0 Tracking Dog Excellent     1980 First Year of Title 
       13 SBC of America Working Dog Titles (See Inside Data)  1988 First Year of Titles 
 
Stud Dog For The Year - Producing 5 Champion Get: 
 CH Lynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 
 CH Opdykes Lancaster 
 
Brood Bitch For The Year - Producing 4 Champion Get: 
     CH Stoans Ivy O’Heatherland CD       
      
MOST INDEPENDENT SAINT BERNARD SPECIALTY SHOW WINS:  
    6 BOB CH Raphael Van Rijn 
   6 BOS + 1 BOB CH Cache Retreat On A Clear Day 
   1 HIT (8) Dogs Tied - See Specialty Show Data For Names 1969 First Independent Trial 
 
   21 GROUP FIRST PLACEMENTS:                  1924 First Year of Award 
    CH Subiras Claim To Fame 
  
     3 BEST IN SHOW AT ALL-BREED SHOWS:               1924 First Year of Award 
 CH Subiras Claim To Fame 
 



Saint Bernard Hall of Fame Inductees For 1991

Criteria Induction Category YR CH Name AKC Performance Titles M/F Owner

3 AKC Titles - CD CDX UD 1991 Brandy Stations Lady Ashley UD f Olsen, P

1 

3 AKC Titles - CH CD CDX 1991 CHCache Retreat Just A Joy CDX f Brown, H & P

3 AKC Titles - CH CD CDX 1991 CHDoolittles Cagney Hantana CDX m Williams, Greg

2 

Best In Shows 3 1991 CHSubira Claim To Fame m Dees/Buell/Sato

1 

Champions 3 + CDX 1 1991 Cache Retreat Panorama f Palmblad, Ivan

1 

Champions 4 1991 CHAda Van Rijn f Sykora, B & S

Champions 4 1991 CHCache Retreat Quintanna f Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 4 1991 CHEchos Ivy League V Gulliver f Reid/Deaton

Champions 4 1991 CHKryskara Lifesaver f Wilson, K & C

Champions 4 1991 CHMill Creeks Mother Superior f Lloyd, Shirley

Champions 4 1991 Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland CD f Warren, M & F

Champions 4 1991 CHStoans Nadia of Klafa f Zielinski, S & J

Champions 4 1991 Sugar Creeks Porscha f ?

8 

Champions 5 1991 CHGrandstands Bold Sketch m Bishop II, K & D

Champions 5 1991 CHHigh Chateaus Octavius m Hudson/Vogel

Champions 5 1991 CHLynchcreeks Bonafide Stoan m Zielinski, S & J

Champions 5 1991 CHMossy Creeks Buster Junior m Stewart/Petty

Champions 5 1991 CHOpdykes Lancaster m Radcliffe, G

Champions 5 1991 CHOpdykes Scottsdale m Radcliffe, G & T

Champions 5 1991 CHUtopias Great Waldo Pepper m Sarti, A & J

7 

Group Firsts 10 1991 CHSlatons Justin Credible m McCorkendale, L

Group Firsts 10 1991 CHSubira Claim To Fame m Dees/Buell/Sato

2 

Group Firsts 3 1991 CHCaravans Initial Spark f Cataldo, C

1 



Criteria Induction Category YR CH Name AKC Performance Titles M/F Owner

SBCA 1 + Specialty Wins  5 1991 CHCache Retreat On A Clear Day f Palmblad, Ivan

SBCA 1 + Specialty Wins  5 1991 CHRaphael Van Rijn m Sykora, B & S

2 

Specialty Wins 10 1991 CHCache Retreat On A Clear Day f Palmblad, Ivan

1 

Totals: 26 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives



Saint Bernard Hall of Fame Plateaus of Excellence For 1991

HoF Plateau of Excellence YR CH Name M/F Owner

Champions 06 1991 CHK-Rods Gretchen of Cedarbrook f Francis, R & K

1 

Champions 08 1991 CHOpdykes Phoenix f Radcliffe, G & T

1 

Champions 10 1991 CHK-Rods Hefty m Francis, R & K

Champions 10 1991 CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan m Blancher, B & C

Champions 10 1991 CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn m Sykora, B & S

Champions 10 1991 CHWindwards Aint No Saint m Queener, E 

4 

Champions 14 1991 CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley f Smalley, F & S

1 

Champions 15 1991 CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer m Beninger, B & A

Champions 15 1991 CHLenwardofs Garfield m Palmblad/Colby

2 

Champions 20 1991 CHOpdykes Rascal m Radcliffe, G

1 

Group Firsts  20 1991 CHSubira Claim To Fame m Dees/Buell/Sato

1 

Totals: 11 
Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard AKC Championship Titles For 1991
CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

July 14, 1991 1991-CHAja Van Rijn f
May 18, 1991 1991-CHAlexa De Beau-James f

October 05, 1991 1991-CHAmberdees Smooth Character m
September 01, 1991 1991-CHArk Barks Wildcard V Ridgewood m

January 18, 1991 1991-CHBelyns Que Sera O'Lynchcreek f
June 29, 1991 1991-CHBerics Hezmine m

September 01, 1991 1991-CHBo Jaks Urn of Golden Dream m
December 06, 1991 1991-CHBogelunds Elsa f

1991-CHBogelunds Odin m
November 10, 1991 1991-CHBogelunds Rambo of Sparkle m

August 04, 1991 1991-CHBorn Free Limited Edition f
September 14, 1991 1991-CHBristol Runes Moon Dreamer f
December 06, 1991 1991-CHBrittanis Kristl Von Brock f
November 30, 1991 1991-CHBrockranch Gretchen f

January 13, 1991 1991-CHBrockranch Princess Leia f
September 08, 1991 1991-CHBrowns Mister T m

May 04, 1991 1991-CHCabrini Gilda V Opdyke f
March 01, 1991 1991-CHCache Retreat Iron Courage m

September 08, 1991 1991-CHCache Retreat Nouveau Boston m
March 04, 1991 1991-CHCache Retreat Peal of Mt Bells f

September 06, 1991 1991-CHCache Retreat Royal Knight m
March 02, 1991 1991-CHCache Retreat Steppin' Out f
March 30, 1991 1991-CHCache Retreat Tobias m

July 14, 1991 1991-CHCache Retreat Touch of Class f
August 16, 1991 1991-CHCache Retreat White One f

February 24, 1991 1991-CHCastlebars Royal Touch m
June 21, 1991 1991-CHCedarbrooks Apple of My Eye m

October 27, 1991 1991-CHCedarbrooks Sweet Trouble m
March 31, 1991 1991-CHChablis of Bishops Castle f

May 04, 1991 1991-CHChaletsuizos Noah m
November 06, 1991 1991-CHCouvoisier of Bishops Castle f
December 14, 1991 1991-CHDixielands Always On My Mind m

April 14, 1991 1991-CHDoolittles Cagney Hantana 1989,1990 f
February 17, 1991 1991-CHEchos Keets Von Yondo-B m
October 13, 1991 1991-CHEncores Artwork of Stoan m

February 17, 1991 1991-CHFabilus St. Sebastain m
August 24, 1991 1991-CHFlofairs Mandolin Wind f

September 28, 1991 1991-CHFolklores Landmark m
January 20, 1991 1991-CHGolden Heart Miss Scarlet f
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CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

May 25, 1991 1991-CHGolden Heart Mystic Sailor m
August 23, 1991 1991-CHHearthwoods Agustus m
March 16, 1991 1991-CHHeatherlands MacKenzie m

May 10, 1991 1991-CHHeatherwoods Seti m
June 22, 1991 1991-CHHennessy of Bishops Castle m
June 02, 1991 1991-CHHidden Pines Charles In Charge m
April 19, 1991 1991-CHKal-Mars Nautilus V Sevie m
June 08, 1991 1991-CHKal-Mars Vixen of Almshaus m

September 28, 1991 1991-CHKings Row Flame V Brookbank m
September 21, 1991 1991-CHK-Rods Bogart m
November 16, 1991 1991-CHK-Rods Dina f

September 22, 1991 1991-CHK-Rods Silhouette f
July 27, 1991 1991-CHK-Rods Wesson m
May 25, 1991 1991-CHKryskara Butter Rum m

February 15, 1991 1991-CHLa Casas Victor m
June 21, 1991 1991-CHLares A Tonic For Tanqueray f
May 19, 1991 1991-CHLares Charlies Angel f

August 25, 1991 1991-CHLenwardof Nobody Believe Me 1992 m
July 28, 1991 1991-CHLil Jons Beethoven V Taj m

August 24, 1991 1991-CHLil Jons Fremonts Mt Echo 1992 m
December 15, 1991 1991-CHLil Jons Run For The Roses f

January 12, 1991 1991-CHLil Jons Vanity Fair f
July 21, 1991 1991-CHLT's Jarel m

March 03, 1991 1991-CHLynchcreeks Double Dare m
January 27, 1991 1991-CHMandys Kismet V Alex m
August 04, 1991 1991-CHMandys Kodiak V Alex m

September 29, 1991 1991-CHMill Creeks Goodtime Charlie m
September 28, 1991 1991-CHMill Creeks Preacher Man m

April 07, 1991 1991-CHMorris King m
July 27, 1991 1991-CHMorris Lacey f

November 30, 1991 1991-CHMorris Poet m
March 23, 1991 1991-CHMossy Creeks Almond Joy f

May 05, 1991 1991-CHMossy Creeks Jelli Belli f
May 12, 1991 1991-CHMountain Spirits Big Boozer m
July 29, 1991 1991-CHMt Olympus Cashmere f

January 27, 1991 1991-CHMt Olympus Lady Hawke II f
July 07, 1991 1991-CHNerthus Forever Young 1990,1992 f

November 17, 1991 1991-CHNerthus Have A Heart 1992 f
June 28, 1991 1991-CHOpdykes Lili Marlene f
July 07, 1991 1991-CHOpdykes Magdalena f
July 29, 1991 1991-CHOpdykes Monterey Jack m
April 28, 1991 1991-CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell m

October 05, 1991 1991-CHOpdykes Nadene f
2



CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

November 02, 1991 1991-CHOpdykes Obsession f
June 30, 1991 1991-CHOpdykes Stetson m

November 16, 1991 1991-CHOrion V Engelhaft m
December 06, 1991 1991-CHOsages Adonis Alpine m

May 17, 1991 1991-CHOsages Aleka-Zam f
November 16, 1991 1991-CHQuail Run Scottie Lisa Marie f

January 12, 1991 1991-CHRaindays Call Waiting V Stoan f
April 06, 1991 1991-CHRakka Van Rijn f

August 11, 1991 1991-CHRavenwoods Butch Cassidy m
April 27, 1991 1991-CHRavinwoods Phoenix f

October 25, 1991 1991-CHReeces Alice In Wonderland f
August 31, 1991 1991-CHRevilos Elixir f

October 25, 1991 1991-CHRidgewoods Rosebud f
April 19, 1991 1991-CHRosa Van Rijn f

August 22, 1991 1991-CHSaintails Flo-Jo f
August 31, 1991 1991-CHSand Creeks Casey Bolo Mont D'or m

September 21, 1991 1991-CHSandtrees Pretty Women f
December 08, 1991 1991-CHSeneca St. Ursa Major V Rune 1989 m

July 14, 1991 1991-CHSerenes Bell Bottom Blues f
May 04, 1991 1991-CHShar-D's Mercedes Benz m

June 30, 1991 1991-CHShar-D's Silversnythe m
September 08, 1991 1991-CHShorecliffs Zia O'Lynchcreek f
September 29, 1991 1991-CHShorecliffs Zinnia V Stoan 1993 f

July 07, 1991 1991-CHSilverados Happy Boy m
November 17, 1991 1991-CHSkyheavens Make My Day m

April 20, 1991 1991-CHSlatons Kimono V Echo f
September 13, 1991 1991-CHSlatons Leading Lady f
November 10, 1991 1991-CHSlatons Nothing But The Best f
November 30, 1991 1991-CHSlatons Odds On Favorite f

September 07, 1991 1991-CHSnofires Denver Von Yondo-B m
May 05, 1991 1991-CHSoapstones Peal of Thunder m

October 06, 1991 1991-CHSoapstones Playboy m
April 21, 1991 1991-CHSquaw Valleys Normandy m
April 27, 1991 1991-CHStars Fauna f
April 27, 1991 1991-CHStars Kross Kountry m

October 14, 1991 1991-CHStoans Firenze of Miyou f
April 19, 1991 1991-CHStoans Look At Me V Bonadi f

March 10, 1991 1991-CHStoans Lucky Charm of Bonadi 1987 m
October 17, 1991 1991-CHStoans Yvonne Von Yondo f

July 26, 1991 1991-CHStoans Zada f
December 06, 1991 1991-CHStoans Ze Encore f

June 08, 1991 1991-CHSunnybrooks Windwards Splash f
March 09, 1991 1991-CHSweetholms Jennie Lynn f
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CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

September 22, 1991 1991-CHSylvanhurst Differnt Drummer m
March 24, 1991 1991-CHTholihos Baer Baer m
March 17, 1991 1991-CHTlt's Mr. Ruff and Fluff m

January 19, 1991 1991-CHTrademarks Peaches N Cream f
December 13, 1991 1991-CHUtopias Whirlwin Wild Cherry f

April 27, 1991 1991-CHVieledanke Billie Jean f
November 23, 1991 1991-CHWilhelm Wald Ende Gutlich m

Totals: 132 8 67 65 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Performance Titles For 1991

CH Name Titles Date M FF
CD

1991 
Berics Lady In Tennis Shoes CD April 01, 1991 ff
Buckeyes Mariah CD November 16, 1991 ff
Buena Vistas Destiny CD December 14, 1991 m
Caerwicces Geffrey V Star CD March 01, 1991 m
Dee Cee Tasha V Morris CD May 12, 1991 ff

1989-CHElations Bjorn O'Lynchcreek CD June 16, 1991 m
Frost Winter Glace of Dolomount CD May 18, 1991 ff
Hiltzburys Tasha Baby CD May 12, 1991 ff
Keepsakes Alpine Heather CD October 26, 1991 ff
Kings Row Just Myone Verity CD November 10, 1991 ff
Ladins Prime Time CD August 18, 1991 m

1993-CHMont Blancs Step Up To Heaven CD March 31, 1991 ff
Moonlites Lady Chioe CD May 18, 1991 ff
Red Barns Sarah Lee Bug CD October 17, 1991 ff
Rondo Lotto Wazo CD June 01, 1991 m
Rondos Miss Sassy Cheyenne CD April 13, 1991 ff
Serenes After Midnight CD May 25, 1991 ff

1990-CHSunnybrooks Windward Cruiser CD November 30, 1991 m
3 18 18 6 12 

CDX

1991 
1990-CHCache Retreat Just A Joy CDX December 01, 1991 ff

Stars Had To Be You CDX February 24, 1991 m
1 2 2 1 1 

UD

1991 
Brandy Stations Lady Ashley UD September 22, 1991 ff

0 1 1 0 1 
Overall Summary:

4 21 21 7 14 
Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Club of America's Working Dog Titles For 1991

CH Name SBCA Performance Titles Date M F

(1) WP
1991-WDCHMar-Eds Ascos Kristy Belle WP-1991 March 24, 1991 f

1991-CHStoans Lucky Charm Bonadi WP-1991 March 30, 1991 f
1993-CHSweetholms Half Tone WP-1991 February 03, 1991 f

3 3 0 3 

(2) WPX
1991-WDCHMar-Eds Ascos Colt Forty Five WPX-1991 March 24, 1991 m
1991-WDCHMar-Eds Ascos Kristy Belle WPX-1991 March 30, 1991 f

1991-CHStoans Lucky Charm Bonadi WPX-1991 March 30, 1991 f
1993-CHSweetholms Half Tone WPX-1991 February 03, 1991 f

4 4 1 3 

(3) WPS
Almshaus Krystal WPS-1991 August 10, 1991 f

1990-WDCHCache Retreat U R My Sunshine WPS-1991 February 03, 1991 f
1 2 0 2 

DD
Ladins Prime Time DD-1991 September 29, 1991 m

1993-CHSweetholms Half Tone DD-1991 September 29, 1991 f
1 2 1 1 

WDCH
1991-WDCHMar-Eds Ascos Colt Forty Five WDCH-1991 March 24, 1991 m
1991-WDCHMar-Eds Ascos Kristy Belle WDCH-1991 March 30, 1991 f

2 2 1 1 

11 13 3 10 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Sires of AKC Titled Get For 1991
CH Sire CH Dam CH Get Performance Title Year M F

Almshaus Freemans Hero RJF Freemans Chelsey RJF Red Barns Sarah Lee Bug 1991 f
Beau Cheval Moonlite Hide-Aways Lady Samanda Moonlites Lady Chioe 1991 f

CHBelyns Izod V Opdyke Opdykes Sable 1991-CHOpdykes Magdalena f
CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer CHEchos A Me Von Zipcode 1991-CHEchos Keets Von Yondo-B m
CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer CHEchos Cari Me Too Exchequer 1991-CHSnofires Denver Von Yondo-B m
CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer CHStars Fauna 1991-CHStars Kross Kountry m
CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer CHStoans White Lace in Promises 1991-CHStoans Yvonne Von Yondo f

Born Free Honor Guard Born Free Marquis Trophy 1991-CHBorn Free Limited Edition f
Bryans Sir Smirnoff Bryans Classic Cognac 1991-CHMountain Spirits Big Boozer m
Buena Vistas Tristan V Moya Princess Daisy Buena Vistas Destiny 1991 m

CHCache Retreat Barnaby Cache Retreat Image of Big Man Keepsakes Alpine Heather 1991 f
Cache Retreat Earl Windsor Senecs Tolar Princess Abbey 1991-CHSeneca St. Ursa Major V Rune 1989 m

CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal CHCache Retreat Nutmeg Mugs 1991-CHLil Jons Fremonts Mt Echo 1992 m
CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal CHLil Jons Run For The Roses 1991-CHLil Jons Beethoven V Taj m
CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal CHMill Creeks Mother Superior 1991-CHMill Creeks Preacher Man m
CHCache Retreat Zest For Life CHCache Retreat Quintanna 1991-CHCache Retreat Peal of Mt Bells f
CHCastlewoods Lead Me On CHBerics Wenona Berics Lady In Tennis Shoes 1991 f
CHCastlewoods Lead Me On CHCastlewoods Odessa 1991-CHSaintails Flo-Jo f
CHCedarbrooks Apple of My Eye Cedarbrooks Cant Miss 1991-CHCedarbrooks Sweet Trouble m
CHCedarbrooks Junior Edition Echos Savanna D'Aosta 1991-CHFabilus St. Sebastain m
CHCedarbrooks Junior Edition Mt Olympus Dolly 1991-CHCastlebars Royal Touch m
CHCedarbrooks Spot of Fire Flofairs Wishful Thinking 1991-CHCedarbrooks Apple of My Eye m
CHDaystars Comet V Kings Row CHAndersons Gentle Brittani 1991-CHBrittanis Kristl Von Brock f
CHDoolittles Cool Hand Luke Lost Trails Montana Dream 1991-CHDoolittles Cagney Hantana 1989,1990 f
CHFlofairs Gotcha CHKryskara April Fool 1991-CHRavinwoods Phoenix f
CHFlofairs Oklahoma Flofairs Wishful Thinking 1991-CHFlofairs Mandolin Wind f
CHGolden Heart Star V Bronze Golden Heart Nana V Bronze 1991-CHGolden Heart Miss Scarlet f
CHGrandstands Bold Sketch CHAllens Brandy De Roma 1991-CHChablis of Bishops Castle f
CHGrandstands Bold Sketch CHAllens Brandy De Roma 1991-CHCouvoisier of Bishops Castle f
CHGrandstands Bold Sketch CHAllens Brandy De Roma 1991-CHHennessy of Bishops Castle m

Hasso V Gislyfluh Rondo Missy Dolly V Sauliamt Rondo Lotto Wazo 1991 m
Healys Knight of Kings Row Brockranch Annie Oakley 1991-CHBrockranch Princess Leia f
Healys Knight of Kings Row Brockranch Chiriaco 1991-CHBrockranch Gretchen f

CHHeatherlands Devlin Van Rijns Promise 1991-CHOrion V Engelhaft m
CHHeatherlands Man Owar V Gucci Heatherlands Bold Venture 1991-CHHeatherlands MacKenzie m

Heatherlands Sven Bogelund CHBogelunds Renaissance 1991-CHBogelunds Elsa f
Heatherlands Sven Bogelund CHBogelunds Renaissance 1991-CHBogelunds Odin m
Heatherlands Sven Bogelund CHBogelunds Renaissance 1991-CHBogelunds Rambo of Sparkle m

CHHeatherlands War Admiral CHDietrichs Mercedes V Mar-Don 1991-CHWilhelm Wald Ende Gutlich m
CHHigh Chateaus Attilla CHBerics Frosty Bear 1991-CHBerics Hezmine m
CHHigh Chateaus Attilla CHMt Olympus Desert Flower 1991-CHMt Olympus Lady Hawke II f
CHHigh Chateaus Octavius CHOpdykes Joliet 1991-CHHearthwoods Agustus m
CH Ironman V Lofty Dixielands Time In A Bottle 1991-CHDixielands Always On My Mind m
CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler Kal-Mars Fondu V Windstrom 1991-CHKal-Mars Vixen of Almshaus m
CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler Kal-Mars Molly 1991-CHKal-Mars Nautilus V Sevie m
CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler Ladins Lonely Lady Ladins Prime Time 1991 m
CHKelkers Prophecy of Sad Eye Heatherwoods Patches O'Hope 1991-CHBo Jaks Urn of Golden Dream m

Kings Row Quite Sumthin Vieledanke Honeysuckle Rose 1991-CHVieledanke Billie Jean f
Kings Row Victory Kings Row Dolly V Brookbank Kings Row Just Myone Verity 1991 f

CHK-Rods Hefty CHK-Rods Gretchen V Cedarbrook 1991-CHK-Rods Bogart m
CHK-Rods Hefty CHK-Rods Gretchen V Cedarbrook 1991-CHK-Rods Silhouette f
CHK-Rods Hefty CHK-Rods Gretchen V Cedarbrook 1991-CHK-Rods Wesson m

1



CH Sire CH Dam CH Get Performance Title Year M F

CHK-Rods Hefty CHShagwoods Cheyenne Gold 1991-CHK-Rods Dina f
CHKryskara MVP CHKryskara Lifesaver 1991-CHKryskara Butter Rum m

La Casas Jupiter La Casas Keepsake 1991-CHLa Casas Victor m
CHLa Casas Victor Slatons Jee Whiz of Encore 1991-CHSlatons Odds On Favorite f
CHLenwardofs Garfield CHCache Retreat Horizon 1990-CHCache Retreat Just A Joy 1990,1991 f
CHLenwardofs Garfield CHCache Retreat Remember Me 1991-CHCache Retreat Steppin' Out f
CHLenwardofs Garfield Cache Retreat Winds of Autumn 1991-CHCache Retreat Tobias m
CHLenwardofs Garfield Cache Retreat Winds of Autumn 1991-CHCache Retreat Touch of Class f
CHLenwardofs Garfield CHLT's Aynaquandra 1991-CHLT's Jarel m
CHLocust Runs Ichabod Krane Folly Barns Ambition Brandy Stations Lady Ashley 1988,1988,1991 f
CHLocust Runs Ichabod Krane CHOpdykes Charade V Folklore 1991-CHFolklores Landmark m
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan CHBelyns Georgia V Exchequer 1991-CHBelyns Que Sera O'Lynchcreek f
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan Elations Audrey Rose 1989-CHElations Bjorn O'Lynchcreek 1991 m
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland 1991-CHShorecliffs Zinnia V Stoan 1993 f
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland 1991-CHShorecliffs Zia O'Lynchcreek f
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland 1991-CHStoans Zada f
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland 1991-CHStoans Ze Encore f
CHLynchcreeks Bonafide V Stoan Chaletsuizo Liseta Arlberg 1991-CHChaletsuizos Noah m
CHLynchcreeks Bonafide V Stoan Chaletsuizo Liseta Arlberg 1991-CHRaindays Call Waiting V Stoan f
CHLynchcreeks Bonafide V Stoan CHStoans Nadia of Klafa 1991-CHStoans Lucky Charm of Bonadi 1987 m
CHLynchcreeks Bonafide V Stoan CHStoans Nadia of Klafa 1991-CHStoans Look At Me V Bonadi f

Mont Blancs Rondo Thunder Rondos Sauliamt Quello Hasso Rondos Miss Sassy Cheyenne 1991 f
CHMorris Charley Brown CHMorris Bonney 1991-CHMorris King m
CHMorris Charley Brown CHMorris Lady Hawk V Foresse Dee Cee Tasha V Morris 1991 f
CHMorris Charley Brown CHMorris Lady Hawk V Foresse 1991-CHMorris Lacey f
CHMorris Hawkeye CHMorris Holly V Mik-Lin 1991-CHMorris Poet m
CHMossy Creeks Buster Junior CHMossy Creeks Coffee Toffee 1991-CHMossy Creeks Almond Joy f
CHMossy Creeks Buster Junior CHMossy Creeks Coffee Toffee 1991-CHMossy Creeks Jelli Belli f

Nero V Sauliamt Silverados Something Else 1991-CHSilverados Happy Boy m
CHNerthus Big Mac Katani CHNerthus White Lightning 1991-CHNerthus Forever Young 1990,1992 f

Opdykes Accomac Ridgewoods Sassafras 1991-CHRidgewoods Rosebud f
CHOpdykes David Lee CHNerthus White Lightning 1991-CHNerthus Have A Heart 1992 f
CHOpdykes David Lee CHOpdykes Phoenix 1991-CHOpdykes Lili Marlene f
CHOpdykes Fair Warning Opdykes Vanessa 1991-CHCabrini Gilda V Opdyke f
CHOpdykes Fair Warning Tlt's Miz Rocki Road 1991-CHTlt's Mr. Ruff and Fluff m
CHOpdykes Lancaster CHFolklores Lizbeth V Opdyke 1991-CHOpdykes Monterey Jack m
CHOpdykes Lancaster High Chateaus Victoria II 1991-CHMt Olympus Cashmere f
CHOpdykes Lancaster CHOpdykes Phoenix 1991-CHOpdykes Nadene f
CHOpdykes Lancaster CHSoapstones Zara 1991-CHSoapstones Peal of Thunder m
CHOpdykes Lancaster CHSoapstones Zara 1991-CHSoapstones Playboy m
CHOpdykes Rascal CHOpdykes Phoenix 1991-CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell m
CHOpdykes Rascal CHSerenes Mellencamp Serenes After Midnight 1991 f
CHOpdykes Rascal CHSerenes Mellencamp 1991-CHSerenes Bell Bottom Blues f
CHOpdykes Scottsdale Brewery of Saint Heineken 1991-CHAlexa De Beau-James f
CHOpdykes Scottsdale CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley 1991-CHSlatons Nothing But The Best f
CHOpdykes Simon CHTwin Oaks Unique 1991-CHOsages Adonis Alpine m
CHOpdykes Simon CHTwin Oaks Unique 1991-CHOsages Aleka-Zam f
CHOpdykes Tecumseh Heatherlands Allie 1991-CHHidden Pines Charles In Charge m
CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat Cache Retreat Excella V Osage 1991-CHCache Retreat White One f
CHPrairieaire Long John Prairieaire Misse Gerta Buckeyes Mariah 1991 f
CHReeces Mountain Dew CHMc's Gewurztraminer 1991-CHReeces Alice In Wonderland f
CHRevilos Bogart V Holly Cache Retreat Panorama 1991-CHCache Retreat Nouveau Boston m
CHRevilos Bogart V Holly CHRevilos Cassie V Holly 1991-CHRevilos Elixir f

Ridgewoods Chug Along Ridgewoods Lydia 1991-CHArk Barks Wildcard V Ridgewood m
CHRRR's J W The Duke V Micks CHBristol Runes Hoget 1991-CHBristol Runes Moon Dreamer f
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Sand Creeks Arrow Mont D'or Mont D'or Halley V Sand Creek 1991-CHSand Creeks Casey Bolo Mont D'or m
CHSandtrees Beach Boy Heidlebars Echo 1991-CHSandtrees Pretty Women f
CHShar-D's Extra Exemption CHShar-D's Venus In Blu Jeans 1991-CHShar-D's Silversnythe m

Sir Gauge Barri Koka Samantha Hiltzburys Tasha Baby 1991,1993 f
CHSlatons Indian Joe V Smalley Echos Jody V Ubetcha 1991-CHSlatons Kimono V Echo f
CHSlatons Indian Joe V Smalley CHStoans Look At Me of Bonadi 1991-CHEncores Artwork of Stoan m
CHSno Kings Scout Opdykes Bubbling Sprite Brown 1991-CHBrowns Mister T m
CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn CHAda Van Rijn 1991-CHAja Van Rijn f
CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn Sugar Creeks Porscha 1991-CHRakka Van Rijn f
CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn Sugar Creeks Porscha 1991-CHRosa Van Rijn f
CHSnowsage Virgil Von Yondo D'Planx Kachina V Windsong 1991-CHQuail Run Scottie Lisa Marie f
CHSquaw Valleys Tom Sunbeams Trinket SQ Valley 1991-CHSquaw Valleys Normandy m
CHStars Competitor CHFomaxs Penelope Von Star 1991-CHStars Fauna f
CHStars Competitor Siegfrieds Anka Caerwicces Geffrey V Star 1991 m
CHStoans Knute of Jaz CHStoans Jinny Mae O'Lynchcreek 1991-CHLynchcreeks Double Dare m
CHSubira Seranade To Sherry CHSubira Lady Jughead 1991-CHAmberdees Smooth Character m
CHSugar Runs Desperado Velvet V Schwarzwald Hof 1991-CHTholihos Baer Baer m
CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny 1991-CHCache Retreat Royal Knight m
CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro CHCache Retreat Quintanna 1991-CHCache Retreat Iron Courage m
CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro Cache Retreat Traces of Gar 1991-CHLenwardof Nobody Believe Me 1992 m
CHSweetholms Gad A Bout Brookbanks Dolly Too 1991-CHKings Row Flame V Brookbank m
CHSweetholms Gad A Bout Cache Retreat U R My Sunshine 1991-CHSweetholms Jennie Lynn f
CHSwissviews Charlemore CHHeidi V Ravenwood 1991-CHRavenwoods Butch Cassidy m
CHSwissviews Charlemore CHMill Creeks Mother Superior 1991-CHMill Creeks Goodtime Charlie m

Tanglewoods Kelly Nana Dolomount Frost Winter Glace of Dolomount 1991 f
CHTrademarks Buck Rogers Sugar Runs Angie Trademark 1991-CHTrademarks Peaches N Cream f

Tytempsos Punk Rocker CHShar-D's Venus In Blu Jeans 1991-CHShar-D's Mercedes Benz m
Tytempsos Tanqueray Mont D'or Hot Topic 1991-CHLares A Tonic For Tanqueray f
Tytempsos Tanqueray Mont D'or Hot Topic 1991-CHLares Charlies Angel f

CHUtopias Great Waldo Pepper Alplers Fancy Centa V Lyndale 1991-CHUtopias Whirlwin Wild Cherry f
Val David Easy Jean-Pierre Mont Blancs Liza V Hercules 1993-CHMont Blancs Step Up To Heaven 1991 f

CHValintas Michael V Stoan CHStoans Younice Von Yondo 1991-CHStoans Firenze of Miyou f
CHVan Rijns Renaissance CHCrownepoints Little Holly 1991-CHSkyheavens Make My Day m
CHVan Rijns Renaissance Heatherwoods Seizi Her 1991-CHHeatherwoods Seti m
CHVanitys Regal Touch CHCache Retreat Nutmeg Mugs 1991-CHLil Jons Vanity Fair f
CHVanitys Regal Touch Weaverwoods Maxs Girl 1991-CHLil Jons Run For The Roses f
CHVieledanke Michael J Golden Heart Penny V Bronze 1991-CHGolden Heart Mystic Sailor m

Waughmars Midnight Runner Stars Ballerina V Mickeys Stars Had To Be You 1987,1991 m
CHWaughmars Zenith V Woodcress CHOpdykes Britton 1991-CHOpdykes Obsession f
CHWaughmars Zenith V Woodcress CHOpdykes Britton 1991-CHOpdykes Stetson m
CHWeiss Acres Justin Kace CHD'Aosta Candidate O'Cresta 1991-CHSylvanhurst Differnt Drummer m
CHWindwards Aint No Saint CHEchos Ivy League V Gulliver 1990-CHSunnybrooks Windward Cruiser 1991 m
CHWindwards Aint No Saint CHEchos Ivy League V Gulliver 1991-CHSunnybrooks Windwards Splash f
CHWindwards Aint No Saint CHEchos Kory Von Yondo-B 1991-CHMandys Kismet V Alex m
CHWindwards Aint No Saint CHEchos Kory Von Yondo-B 1991-CHMandys Kodiak V Alex m
CHWindwards Aint No Saint CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley 1991-CHSlatons Leading Lady f

Totals: 136 153 29 74 79 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard Dams of AKC Titled Get For 1991
CH Dam CH Sire CH Get Performance Title Year M FF

CHAda Van Rijn CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn 1991-CHAja Van Rijn ff
CHAllens Brandy De Roma CHGrandstands Bold Sketch 1991-CHChablis of Bishops Castle ff
CHAllens Brandy De Roma CHGrandstands Bold Sketch 1991-CHCouvoisier of Bishops Castle ff
CHAllens Brandy De Roma CHGrandstands Bold Sketch 1991-CHHennessy of Bishops Castle m

Alplers Fancy Centa V Lyndale CHUtopias Great Waldo Pepper 1991-CHUtopias Whirlwin Wild Cherry ff
CHAndersons Gentle Brittani CHDaystars Comet V Kings Row 1991-CHBrittanis Kristl Von Brock ff
CHBelyns Georgia V Exchequer CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1991-CHBelyns Que Sera O'Lynchcreek ff
CHBerics Frosty Bear CHHigh Chateaus Attilla 1991-CHBerics Hezmine m
CHBerics Wenona CHCastlewoods Lead Me On Berics Lady In Tennis Shoes 1991 ff
CHBogelunds Renaissance Heatherlands Sven Bogelund 1991-CHBogelunds Elsa ff
CHBogelunds Renaissance Heatherlands Sven Bogelund 1991-CHBogelunds Odin m
CHBogelunds Renaissance Heatherlands Sven Bogelund 1991-CHBogelunds Rambo of Sparkle m

Born Free Marquis Trophy Born Free Honor Guard 1991-CHBorn Free Limited Edition ff
Brewery of Saint Heineken CHOpdykes Scottsdale 1991-CHAlexa De Beau-James ff

CHBristol Runes Hoget CHRRR's J W The Duke V Micks 1991-CHBristol Runes Moon Dreamer ff
Brockranch Annie Oakley Healys Knight of Kings Row 1991-CHBrockranch Princess Leia ff
Brockranch Chiriaco Healys Knight of Kings Row 1991-CHBrockranch Gretchen ff
Brookbanks Dolly Too CHSweetholms Gad A Bout 1991-CHKings Row Flame V Brookbank m
Bryans Classic Cognac Bryans Sir Smirnoff 1991-CHMountain Spirits Big Boozer m
Cache Retreat Excella V Osage CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat 1991-CHCache Retreat White One ff

CHCache Retreat Horizon CHLenwardofs Garfield 1990-CHCache Retreat Just A Joy 1990,1991 ff
Cache Retreat Image of Big Man CHCache Retreat Barnaby Keepsakes Alpine Heather 1991 ff

CHCache Retreat Nutmeg Mugs CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal 1991-CHLil Jons Fremonts Mt Echo 1992 m
CHCache Retreat Nutmeg Mugs CHVanitys Regal Touch 1991-CHLil Jons Vanity Fair ff

Cache Retreat Panorama CHRevilos Bogart V Holly 1991-CHCache Retreat Nouveau Boston m
CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro 1991-CHCache Retreat Royal Knight m
CHCache Retreat Quintanna CHCache Retreat Zest For Life 1991-CHCache Retreat Peal of Mt Bells ff
CHCache Retreat Quintanna CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro 1991-CHCache Retreat Iron Courage m
CHCache Retreat Remember Me CHLenwardofs Garfield 1991-CHCache Retreat Steppin' Out ff

Cache Retreat Traces of Gar CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro 1991-CHLenwardof Nobody Believe Me 1992 m
Cache Retreat U R My Sunshine CHSweetholms Gad A Bout 1991-CHSweetholms Jennie Lynn ff
Cache Retreat Winds of Autumn CHLenwardofs Garfield 1991-CHCache Retreat Tobias m
Cache Retreat Winds of Autumn CHLenwardofs Garfield 1991-CHCache Retreat Touch of Class ff

CHCastlewoods Odessa CHCastlewoods Lead Me On 1991-CHSaintails Flo-Jo ff
Cedarbrooks Cant Miss CHCedarbrooks Apple of My Eye 1991-CHCedarbrooks Sweet Trouble m
Chaletsuizo Liseta Arlberg CHLynchcreeks Bonafide V Stoan 1991-CHChaletsuizos Noah m
Chaletsuizo Liseta Arlberg CHLynchcreeks Bonafide V Stoan 1991-CHRaindays Call Waiting V Stoan ff

CHCrownepoints Little Holly CHVan Rijns Renaissance 1991-CHSkyheavens Make My Day m
CHD'Aosta Candidate O'Cresta CHWeiss Acres Justin Kace 1991-CHSylvanhurst Differnt Drummer m
CHDietrichs Mercedes V Mar-Don CHHeatherlands War Admiral 1991-CHWilhelm Wald Ende Gutlich m

Dixielands Time In A Bottle CH Ironman V Lofty 1991-CHDixielands Always On My Mind m
D'Planx Kachina V Windsong CHSnowsage Virgil Von Yondo 1991-CHQuail Run Scottie Lisa Marie ff

CHEchos A Me Von Zipcode CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer 1991-CHEchos Keets Von Yondo-B m
CHEchos Cari Me Too Exchequer CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer 1991-CHSnofires Denver Von Yondo-B m
CHEchos Ivy League V Gulliver CHWindwards Aint No Saint 1990-CHSunnybrooks Windward Cruiser 1991 m
CHEchos Ivy League V Gulliver CHWindwards Aint No Saint 1991-CHSunnybrooks Windwards Splash ff

Echos Jody V Ubetcha CHSlatons Indian Joe V Smalley 1991-CHSlatons Kimono V Echo ff
CHEchos Kory Von Yondo-B CHWindwards Aint No Saint 1991-CHMandys Kismet V Alex m
CHEchos Kory Von Yondo-B CHWindwards Aint No Saint 1991-CHMandys Kodiak V Alex m

Echos Savanna D'Aosta CHCedarbrooks Junior Edition 1991-CHFabilus St. Sebastain m
Elations Audrey Rose CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1989-CHElations Bjorn O'Lynchcreek 1991 m
Flofairs Wishful Thinking CHCedarbrooks Spot of Fire 1991-CHCedarbrooks Apple of My Eye m

1



CH Dam CH Sire CH Get Performance Title Year M FF

Flofairs Wishful Thinking CHFlofairs Oklahoma 1991-CHFlofairs Mandolin Wind ff
CHFolklores Lizbeth V Opdyke CHOpdykes Lancaster 1991-CHOpdykes Monterey Jack m

Folly Barns Ambition CHLocust Runs Ichabod Krane Brandy Stations Lady Ashley 1988,1988,1991 ff
CHFomaxs Penelope Von Star CHStars Competitor 1991-CHStars Fauna ff

Freemans Chelsey RJF Almshaus Freemans Hero RJF Red Barns Sarah Lee Bug 1991 ff
Golden Heart Nana V Bronze CHGolden Heart Star V Bronze 1991-CHGolden Heart Miss Scarlet ff
Golden Heart Penny V Bronze CHVieledanke Michael J 1991-CHGolden Heart Mystic Sailor m
Heatherlands Allie CHOpdykes Tecumseh 1991-CHHidden Pines Charles In Charge m
Heatherlands Bold Venture CHHeatherlands Man Owar V Gucci 1991-CHHeatherlands MacKenzie m
Heatherwoods Patches O'Hope CHKelkers Prophecy of Sad Eye 1991-CHBo Jaks Urn of Golden Dream m
Heatherwoods Seizi Her CHVan Rijns Renaissance 1991-CHHeatherwoods Seti m

CHHeidi V Ravenwood CHSwissviews Charlemore 1991-CHRavenwoods Butch Cassidy m
Heidlebars Echo CHSandtrees Beach Boy 1991-CHSandtrees Pretty Women ff
Hide-Aways Lady Samanda Beau Cheval Moonlite Moonlites Lady Chioe 1991 ff
High Chateaus Victoria II CHOpdykes Lancaster 1991-CHMt Olympus Cashmere ff
Kal-Mars Fondu V Windstrom CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler 1991-CHKal-Mars Vixen of Almshaus m
Kal-Mars Molly CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler 1991-CHKal-Mars Nautilus V Sevie m
Kings Row Dolly V Brookbank Kings Row Victory Kings Row Just Myone Verity 1991 ff
Koka Samantha Sir Gauge Barri Hiltzburys Tasha Baby 1991,1993 ff

CHK-Rods Gretchen V Cedarbrook CHK-Rods Hefty 1991-CHK-Rods Bogart m
CHK-Rods Gretchen V Cedarbrook CHK-Rods Hefty 1991-CHK-Rods Silhouette ff
CHK-Rods Gretchen V Cedarbrook CHK-Rods Hefty 1991-CHK-Rods Wesson m
CHKryskara April Fool CHFlofairs Gotcha 1991-CHRavinwoods Phoenix ff
CHKryskara Lifesaver CHKryskara MVP 1991-CHKryskara Butter Rum m

La Casas Keepsake La Casas Jupiter 1991-CHLa Casas Victor m
Ladins Lonely Lady CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler Ladins Prime Time 1991 m

CHLil Jons Run For The Roses CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal 1991-CHLil Jons Beethoven V Taj m
Lost Trails Montana Dream CHDoolittles Cool Hand Luke 1991-CHDoolittles Cagney Hantana 1989,1990 ff

CHLT's Aynaquandra CHLenwardofs Garfield 1991-CHLT's Jarel m
CHMc's Gewurztraminer CHReeces Mountain Dew 1991-CHReeces Alice In Wonderland ff
CHMill Creeks Mother Superior CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal 1991-CHMill Creeks Preacher Man m
CHMill Creeks Mother Superior CHSwissviews Charlemore 1991-CHMill Creeks Goodtime Charlie m

Mont Blancs Liza V Hercules Val David Easy Jean-Pierre 1993-CHMont Blancs Step Up To Heaven 1991 ff
Mont D'or Halley V Sand Creek Sand Creeks Arrow Mont D'or 1991-CHSand Creeks Casey Bolo Mont D'or m
Mont D'or Hot Topic Tytempsos Tanqueray 1991-CHLares A Tonic For Tanqueray ff
Mont D'or Hot Topic Tytempsos Tanqueray 1991-CHLares Charlies Angel ff

CHMorris Bonney CHMorris Charley Brown 1991-CHMorris King m
CHMorris Holly V Mik-Lin CHMorris Hawkeye 1991-CHMorris Poet m
CHMorris Lady Hawk V Foresse CHMorris Charley Brown Dee Cee Tasha V Morris 1991 ff
CHMorris Lady Hawk V Foresse CHMorris Charley Brown 1991-CHMorris Lacey ff
CHMossy Creeks Coffee Toffee CHMossy Creeks Buster Junior 1991-CHMossy Creeks Almond Joy ff
CHMossy Creeks Coffee Toffee CHMossy Creeks Buster Junior 1991-CHMossy Creeks Jelli Belli ff
CHMt Olympus Desert Flower CHHigh Chateaus Attilla 1991-CHMt Olympus Lady Hawke II ff

Mt Olympus Dolly CHCedarbrooks Junior Edition 1991-CHCastlebars Royal Touch m
Nana Dolomount Tanglewoods Kelly Frost Winter Glace of Dolomount 1991 ff

CHNerthus White Lightning CHNerthus Big Mac Katani 1991-CHNerthus Forever Young 1990,1992 ff
CHNerthus White Lightning CHOpdykes David Lee 1991-CHNerthus Have A Heart 1992 ff
CHOpdykes Britton CHWaughmars Zenith V Woodcress 1991-CHOpdykes Obsession ff
CHOpdykes Britton CHWaughmars Zenith V Woodcress 1991-CHOpdykes Stetson m

Opdykes Bubbling Sprite Brown CHSno Kings Scout 1991-CHBrowns Mister T m
CHOpdykes Charade V Folklore CHLocust Runs Ichabod Krane 1991-CHFolklores Landmark m
CHOpdykes Joliet CHHigh Chateaus Octavius 1991-CHHearthwoods Agustus m
CHOpdykes Phoenix CHOpdykes David Lee 1991-CHOpdykes Lili Marlene ff
CHOpdykes Phoenix CHOpdykes Lancaster 1991-CHOpdykes Nadene ff
CHOpdykes Phoenix CHOpdykes Rascal 1991-CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell m
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Opdykes Sable CHBelyns Izod V Opdyke 1991-CHOpdykes Magdalena ff
Opdykes Vanessa CHOpdykes Fair Warning 1991-CHCabrini Gilda V Opdyke ff
Prairieaire Misse Gerta CHPrairieaire Long John Buckeyes Mariah 1991 ff
Princess Daisy Buena Vistas Tristan V Moya Buena Vistas Destiny 1991 m

CHRevilos Cassie V Holly CHRevilos Bogart V Holly 1991-CHRevilos Elixir ff
Ridgewoods Lydia Ridgewoods Chug Along 1991-CHArk Barks Wildcard V Ridgewood m
Ridgewoods Sassafras Opdykes Accomac 1991-CHRidgewoods Rosebud ff
Rondo Missy Dolly V Sauliamt Hasso V Gislyfluh Rondo Lotto Wazo 1991 m
Rondos Sauliamt Quello Hasso Mont Blancs Rondo Thunder Rondos Miss Sassy Cheyenne 1991 ff
Senecs Tolar Princess Abbey Cache Retreat Earl Windsor 1991-CHSeneca St. Ursa Major V Rune 1989 m

CHSerenes Mellencamp CHOpdykes Rascal Serenes After Midnight 1991 ff
CHSerenes Mellencamp CHOpdykes Rascal 1991-CHSerenes Bell Bottom Blues ff
CHShagwoods Cheyenne Gold CHK-Rods Hefty 1991-CHK-Rods Dina ff
CHShar-D's Venus In Blu Jeans CHShar-D's Extra Exemption 1991-CHShar-D's Silversnythe m
CHShar-D's Venus In Blu Jeans Tytempsos Punk Rocker 1991-CHShar-D's Mercedes Benz m

Siegfrieds Anka CHStars Competitor Caerwicces Geffrey V Star 1991 m
Silverados Something Else Nero V Sauliamt 1991-CHSilverados Happy Boy m

CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley CHOpdykes Scottsdale 1991-CHSlatons Nothing But The Best ff
CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley CHWindwards Aint No Saint 1991-CHSlatons Leading Lady ff

Slatons Jee Whiz of Encore CHLa Casas Victor 1991-CHSlatons Odds On Favorite ff
CHSoapstones Zara CHOpdykes Lancaster 1991-CHSoapstones Peal of Thunder m
CHSoapstones Zara CHOpdykes Lancaster 1991-CHSoapstones Playboy m

Stars Ballerina V Mickeys Waughmars Midnight Runner Stars Had To Be You 1987,1991 m
CHStars Fauna CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer 1991-CHStars Kross Kountry m

Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1991-CHShorecliffs Zia O'Lynchcreek ff
Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1991-CHShorecliffs Zinnia V Stoan 1993 ff
Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1991-CHStoans Zada ff
Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1991-CHStoans Ze Encore ff

CHStoans Jinny Mae O'Lynchcreek CHStoans Knute of Jaz 1991-CHLynchcreeks Double Dare m
CHStoans Look At Me of Bonadi CHSlatons Indian Joe V Smalley 1991-CHEncores Artwork of Stoan m
CHStoans Nadia of Klafa CHLynchcreeks Bonafide V Stoan 1991-CHStoans Look At Me V Bonadi ff
CHStoans Nadia of Klafa CHLynchcreeks Bonafide V Stoan 1991-CHStoans Lucky Charm of Bonadi 1987 m
CHStoans White Lace in Promises CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer 1991-CHStoans Yvonne Von Yondo ff
CHStoans Younice Von Yondo CHValintas Michael V Stoan 1991-CHStoans Firenze of Miyou ff
CHSubira Lady Jughead CHSubira Seranade To Sherry 1991-CHAmberdees Smooth Character m

Sugar Creeks Porscha CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn 1991-CHRakka Van Rijn ff
Sugar Creeks Porscha CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn 1991-CHRosa Van Rijn ff
Sugar Runs Angie Trademark CHTrademarks Buck Rogers 1991-CHTrademarks Peaches N Cream ff
Sunbeams Trinket SQ Valley CHSquaw Valleys Tom 1991-CHSquaw Valleys Normandy m
Tlt's Miz Rocki Road CHOpdykes Fair Warning 1991-CHTlt's Mr. Ruff and Fluff m

CHTwin Oaks Unique CHOpdykes Simon 1991-CHOsages Adonis Alpine m
CHTwin Oaks Unique CHOpdykes Simon 1991-CHOsages Aleka-Zam ff

Van Rijns Promise CHHeatherlands Devlin 1991-CHOrion V Engelhaft m
Velvet V Schwarzwald Hof CHSugar Runs Desperado 1991-CHTholihos Baer Baer m
Vieledanke Honeysuckle Rose Kings Row Quite Sumthin 1991-CHVieledanke Billie Jean ff
Weaverwoods Maxs Girl CHVanitys Regal Touch 1991-CHLil Jons Run For The Roses ff

Totals: 136 153 29 74 79 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.
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Saint Bernard AKC Best In Show Wins For 1991

CH Name AKC Performance Titles Date Show # of P. BIS # BIS Comp. M FF

CHCaravans Initial Spark ff
June 15, 1991 Conewango Valley KC, NY 15 BIS 1 916 

Dog's Totals: 1 916 
CHSlatons Justin Credible m

July 06, 1991 Jefferson City Missouri KC, MO 24 BIS 1 1443 
October 06, 1991 Sioux Empire KC, SD 35 BIS 2 285 

Dog's Totals: 2 1,728 
CHSubira Claim To Fame m

June 01, 1991 Fargo Moorhead KC, ND 27 BIS 1 587 
June 02, 1991 Fargo Moorhead KC, ND 28 BIS 2 560 
June 07, 1991 Arizona White Mountain KC, AZ 29 BIS 3 871 

Dog's Totals: 3 2,018 

Totals: 6 

# of P. = Number of placements in Group at the time of the BIS win
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives



Saint Bernard AKC Group Placements For 1991
CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

CH Almshaus Voyager m
March 10, 1991 Timberland Valley DFA, WA 4 5 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Belyns Quarter Master m

December 08, 1991 Greater Miami DC, FL 3 8 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

CH Big Topps Gorgeous George m
August 24, 1991 KC of Columbus Indiana KC, KY 4 1 

September 07, 1991 Jefferson County KC of MO, MO 2 2 
October 13, 1991 Paducah KC, NY 4 3 

December 01, 1991 Memphis KC, TN 3 4 
Dog's Totals: 4 0 1 1 2 4 0 0 

CH Bogelunds Odin m
April 21, 1991 Greater Miami DC, FL 3 1 

December 01, 1991 Jupiter Tequesta DC, FL 4 2 
Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 

CH Cache Retreat On A Clear Day f
May 26, 1991 Cheyenne KC, WY 4 5 

June 08, 1991 Utah Valley KC, UT 4 6 
October 27, 1991 Sahuaro State KC, AZ 4 7 

Dog's Totals: 3 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 
CH Caravans Initial Spark f

May 18, 1991 Olean KC, NY 3 14 
June 15, 1991 Conewango Valley KC, NY 1 15 BIS 1 916 

Dog's Totals: 2 1 0 1 0 2 1 916 
Castlewoods Royal Touch m

January 20, 1991 Skyline KC, VA 3 2 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

CH Heatherwoods Seti m
September 18, 1991 Winnegamie DC, WI 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Leasides Hannibal m

April 27, 1991 Beckley West Virginia KC, VA 4 9 
June 16, 1991 Erie KC, PA 2 10 
June 22, 1991 South Hills KC, PA 4 11 

Dog's Totals: 3 0 1 0 2 3 0 0 
CH Mill Creeks Preacher Man m

September 28, 1991 Onondaga KA, NY 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

1



CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

CH Morris Bit O'Bear m
March 17, 1991 Ft. Lauderdale DC, FL 2 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 
CH Morris Charlie Brown m

May 04, 1991 Conejo KC, CA 4 8 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Ramses Van Rijn m
November 03, 1991 Hendersonville KC, TN 2 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 
CH RRR's Beau Brummell Bear m

May 04, 1991 Kokomo KC, IN 3 1 
June 29, 1991 Livingston KC, MI 1 2 
July 27, 1991 Sandusky KC, OH 3 3 

August 10, 1991 Dan Emmett KC, OH 4 4 
Dog's Totals: 4 1 0 2 1 4 0 0 

CH Sand Creeks Beau Jay Mont D'or m
June 08, 1991 Flagstaff KC, AZ 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Sand Creeks Dante Mont D'or m

August 10, 1991 Glouchester County KC, NJ 2 1 
September 22, 1991 Valley Forge KC, PA 3 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 
CH Sandtrees McGiver Bucktoe m

February 18, 1991 Spartanburg KC, SC 3 2 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

CH Shagg Barks MacBeth m
September 26, 1991 Finger Lakes KC, NY 4 3 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Silverados Happy Boy m

September 15, 1991 Wenatchee KC, WA 3 1 
September 22, 1991 Peninsula DF, WA 3 2 
November 16, 1991 Whidbey Island KC, WA 4 3 
November 29, 1991 Lewis Clark KC, WA 3 4 

Dog's Totals: 4 0 0 3 1 4 0 0 
CH Slatons Justin Credible m

April 21, 1991 Topeka KC, KS 4 19 
May 04, 1991 Cornhusker KC of Lincoln, NE 3 20 
May 05, 1991 Grand Island KC, NE 4 21 

June 15, 1991 Central Wyoming KC, WY 1 22 
June 16, 1991 Rapid City KC, WY 1 23 
July 06, 1991 Jefferson City Missouri KC, MO 1 24 BIS 1 1443 
July 07, 1991 Sedalia KC, MO 4 25 
July 14, 1991 Duluth KC, MN 2 26 
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August 04, 1991 Coulee KC, WI 1 27 
August 17, 1991 Burlington KC, IA 4 28 
August 24, 1991 Indianhead KC, WI 4 29 
August 25, 1991 St. Croix Valley KC, MN 4 30 

September 08, 1991 Des Moines KC, IA 4 31 
September 09, 1991 Keomah KC, IA 4 32 
September 21, 1991 Grand Island KC, NE 1 33 
September 22, 1991 Council Bluffs KC, IA 1 34 

October 06, 1991 Sioux Empire KC, SD 1 35 BIS 2 285 
Dog's Totals: 17 7 1 1 8 17 2 1728 

CH Subira Claim To Fame m
January 05, 1991 Land O'Lakes KC, MN 4 5 
January 06, 1991 Caimbridge Minnesota KC, MN 3 6 
January 13, 1991 Puyallup Valley DF, WA 2 7 
January 14, 1991 Tacoma KC, WA 1 8 
January 26, 1991 Rio Hondo KC, CA 1 9 

March 02, 1991 Garden City Kansas KC, KS 2 10 
March 03, 1991 Garden City Kansas KC, KS 2 11 
March 17, 1991 South Bay KC, CA 3 12 
March 21, 1991 Richmond DFC, CA 1 13 
March 24, 1991 Oakland KC, CA 2 14 
March 29, 1991 Sequoia KC, CA 3 15 
March 30, 1991 Sun Maid KC of Fresno, CA 4 16 
March 31, 1991 Kern County KC, CA 1 17 

April 14, 1991 Sacramento KC, CA 1 18 
April 19, 1991 Wine Country KC, CA 2 19 
April 20, 1991 Chief Solano KC, CA 4 20 
April 21, 1991 Sir Francis Drake KC, CA 1 21 
April 28, 1991 Santa Ana Valley KC, CA 4 22 
May 05, 1991 Redwood Empire KC, CA 1 23 
May 12, 1991 Rio Hondo KC, CA 1 24 
May 24, 1991 San Fernando KC, CA 1 25 
May 26, 1991 Los Encinos KC, CA 2 26 

June 01, 1991 Fargo Moorhead KC, ND 1 27 BIS 1 587 
June 02, 1991 Fargo Moorhead KC, ND 1 28 BIS 2 560 
June 07, 1991 Arizona White Mountain KC, AZ 1 29 BIS 3 871 
June 09, 1991 Prescott Arizona KC, AZ 1 30 
June 12, 1991 Snake River Canyon KC of Idaho, ID 2 31 
June 13, 1991 Idaho Capitol City KC, ID 2 32 
June 14, 1991 Pocatello KC, ID 4 33 
June 16, 1991 Lizard Butte KC, ID 2 34 
June 18, 1991 Yellowstone Valley KC, MT 2 35 
June 19, 1991 Helena Montana KC, MT 1 36 
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June 22, 1991 Electric City KC, MT 1 37 
June 23, 1991 Five Valley KC, MT 3 38 
June 29, 1991 Shoreline DFA of Orange County, CA 3 39 
July 06, 1991 Santa Maria KC, CA 4 40 
July 21, 1991 San Mateo KC, CA 1 41 

August 03, 1991 Oakland KC, CA 1 42 
August 11, 1991 South Bay KC, CA 3 43 
August 17, 1991 Santa Cruz KC, CA 2 44 
August 18, 1991 Salinas Valley KC, CA 1 45 
August 24, 1991 Del Monte KC, CA 3 46 
August 31, 1991 Rogue Valley KC, OR 1 47 

September 01, 1991 Southern Oregon KC, OR 2 48 
September 07, 1991 Klamath DF, OR 2 49 
September 09, 1991 Clackamas KC, OR 4 50 
September 29, 1991 Simi Valley KC, CA 3 51 

October 06, 1991 Donner Trail KC, CA 3 52 
October 11, 1991 Chico DFA, CA 4 53 
October 12, 1991 Two Cities KC, CA 2 54 
October 13, 1991 Sacramento KC, CA 3 55 
October 19, 1991 Conejo KC, CA 2 56 
October 20, 1991 Malibu KC, CA 3 57 
October 26, 1991 Starved Rock KC, IL 1 58 

November 09, 1991 Wine Country KC, CA 3 59 
November 10, 1991 Mensona KC, CA 2 60 
November 17, 1991 Channel City KC, CA 4 61 
November 18, 1991 Yosemite KC, CA 2 62 
November 23, 1991 Golden Valley KC, CA 3 63 
December 01, 1991 San Mateo KC, CA 2 64 
December 15, 1991 Long Beach KC, CA 1 65 

Dog's Totals: 61 21 18 13 9 61 3 2018 
CH Subira Serenade To Sherry m

April 21, 1991 Shreveport KC, TX 4 13 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Sweetholms Gad A Bout m
September 07, 1991 Bonneville Basin KA, UT 4 1 
September 08, 1991 Utah Valley KC, UT 3 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 
CH Sweetholms Heartbreak Kid m

January 12, 1991 Sammamish KC, WA 2 2 
June 23, 1991 Clackamas KC, OR 1 3 

August 10, 1991 Houston KC, TX 4 4 
August 11, 1991 Cypress Creek KC of Texas, TX 3 5 

September 08, 1991 Belle City KC, IL 2 6 
4



CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

November 23, 1991 Cornhusker KC of Lincoln, NE 1 7 
November 30, 1991 Colorado Springs KC, CO 2 8 
December 01, 1991 Southern Colorado KC, CO 3 9 

Dog's Totals: 8 2 3 2 1 8 0 0 
CH Sylvanhurst Gretchen f

October 19, 1991 Durham KC, NC 3 2 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 

Overall Group Totals: 125 32 28 29 36 6 

# of P. = Number of placements in Group
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Specialty Show Wins For 1991
CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
CH Belyns Quarter Master m

August 02, 1991 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA BOB 5 43 
October 17, 1991 SBC of Southern California, CA BOB 6 55 

November 03, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOB 7 33 
December 06, 1991 SBC of South Florida, FL BOB 8 16 

Dog's totals: 4 4 0 4 147 0 0 
CH Berics Hezmine m

June 29, 1991 New England SBC, MA BOS 1 35 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 35 0 0 

CH Berics Ivory f
April 07, 1991 Greater Madison SBC, WI BOS 2 33 
June 29, 1991 New England SBC, MA BOB 3 35 

Dog's totals: 2 1 1 2 68 0 0 
Big Topps Raincheck f

September 06, 1991 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOS 1 27 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 27 0 0 

CH Bigfoots Sky Meadows Fantasy f
February 23, 1991 SBC of San Diego, CA BOS 1 50 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 50 0 0 
CH Cache Retreat Just A Joy f

CDX April 27, 1991 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOS 3 47 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 47 0 0 

CH Cache Retreat On A Clear Day f
March 01, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOS 5 65 

April 13, 1991 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOS 6 48 
July 12, 1991 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOS 7 35 

August 16, 1991 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOB 8 28 
September 06, 1991 Great Salt Lake SBC, UT BOS 9 23 

October 15, 1991 SBC of America # 53 CA BOB 10 114 
Dog's totals: 6 2 4 6 313 0 0 

CH Cache Retreat Taj Mahal m
April 19, 1991 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOB 1 29 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 29 0 0 
CH Chads Katarina f

November 03, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOS 5 33 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 33 0 0 

CH Echos Keets Von Yondo-B m
February 17, 1991 SBC of Southern California, CA BOB 1 60 

1



CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 60 0 0 
CH Forever Moxie f

April 14, 1991 SBC of Greater Atlanta, GA BOB 4 27 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 27 0 0 

Gabriella Van Rijn f
November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOS 1 53 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 53 0 0 
CH Golden Heart Clown of Dakota f

July 12, 1991 SBC of Alaska, AK BOS 1 13 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 13 0 0 

CH Golden Heart Miss Scarlet f
January 18, 1991 SBC of Alaska, AK BOS 1 10 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 10 0 0 
CH Golden Heart Mystic Sailor m

July 12, 1991 SBC of Alaska, AK BOB 2 13 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 13 0 0 

CH Halo St. Brycie f
September 20, 1991 North Texas SBC, TX BOS 1 30 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 30 0 0 
Hanethrop Bea f

February 17, 1991 SBC of Southern California, CA BOS 1 60 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 60 0 0 

CH Heatherlands Bryce m
September 20, 1991 North Texas SBC, TX BOB 1 30 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 30 0 0 
CH Heidi Incred Hulk Gergwacht m

January 06, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOB 1 45 
July 12, 1991 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOB 2 35 

Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 80 0 0 
CH High Chateaus Emir m

October 06, 1991 Northern New Jersey SBC, NJ BOB 1 29 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 29 0 0 

CH La Casas Victor m
March 22, 1991 North Texas SBC, TX BOB 1 34 

April 19, 1991 Heart of America SBC, KS BOB 2 25 
Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 59 0 0 

CH Lars A Tonic For Tanqaueray f
December 06, 1991 SBC of South Florida, FL BOS 1 16 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 16 0 0 
CH LT's Jarel m

February 23, 1991 SBC of San Diego, CA BOB 1 50 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 50 0 0 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Mandys Candy Kisses Vamoose f
August 02, 1991 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA BOS 1 43 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 43 0 0 
CH Opdykes Fair Warning m

September 01, 1991 Ohio SBC, OH BOB 8 74 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 74 0 0 

CH Opdykes Natalie f
May 31, 1991 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOS 1 11 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 11 0 0 
CH Opdykes Obsession f

September 02, 1991 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOS 1 63 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 63 0 0 

CH Opdykes Sedona m
May 31, 1991 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOB 4 11 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 11 0 0 
CH Osages Aleka-Zam f

May 10, 1991 Greater Twin Cities SBC, MN BOS 1 24 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 24 0 0 

CH Osages Bionic Bunny f
August 23, 1991 Heart of America SBC, MO BOB 3 21 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 21 0 0 
Rakka Van Rijn f

March 23, 1991 Central Indiana SBC, IN BOS 1 34 
April 06, 1991 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI BOS 2 43 

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 77 0 0 
CH Raphael Van Rijn m

April 06, 1991 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI BOB 1 43 
April 07, 1991 Greater Madison SBC, WI BOB 2 33 

August 31, 1991 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOB 3 71 
September 02, 1991 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOB 4 63 

October 15, 1991 SBC of America # 53 CA BOS 5 114 
October 16, 1991 SBC of San Diego, CA BOB 6 78 

November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOB 7 53 
Dog's totals: 7 6 1 7 455 0 0 

CH Ravenwoods Phoenix f
March 01, 1991 SBC of Greater St. Louis, MO BOS 2 26 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 26 0 0 
CH RB's Devil Woman Von AR f

May 25, 1991 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOS 2 33 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 33 0 0 

CH Rosa Van Rijn f
April 19, 1991 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOS 1 29 

August 31, 1991 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOS 2 71 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 100 0 0 
CH RRR's Beau Brummell Bear m

March 23, 1991 Central Indiana SBC, IN BOB 1 34 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 34 0 0 

CH Sad Eyes Hylary V Opdyke f
September 01, 1991 Ohio SBC, OH BOS 2 74 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 74 0 0 
CH Serenes Slow Hand m

May 10, 1991 Greater Twin Cities SBC, MN BOB 1 24 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 24 0 0 

CH Slatons Harlow Jean V Smalley f
CD May 17, 1991 Greater Omaha SBC, NE BOS 3 19 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 19 0 0 
CH Slatons Justin Credible m

March 01, 1991 SBC of Greater St. Louis, MO BOB 3 26 
May 17, 1991 Greater Omaha SBC, NE BOB 4 19 

August 16, 1991 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOS 5 28 
August 23, 1991 Heart of America SBC, MO BOS 6 21 

Dog's totals: 4 2 2 4 94 0 0 
CH Slatons Lite-Weight He Aint m

May 25, 1991 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOB 1 33 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 33 0 0 

CH Smidget Ann Lovejoy f
October 06, 1991 Northern New Jersey SBC, NJ  BOS 1 29 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 29 0 0 
CH Snofire Denver Von Yondo-B m

September 06, 1991 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOB 1 27 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 27 0 0 

CH Stoans Ashley O'Elation f
January 06, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOS 1 45 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 45 0 0 
CH Stoans Firenze of Miyou f

October 17, 1991 SBC of Southern California, CA BOS 1 55 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 55 0 0 

CH Stoans Knotty-B-Nice f
April 19, 1991 Heart of America SBC, KS BOS 1 25 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 25 0 0 
CH Stoans Kolossal V Smalley m

April 14, 1991 SBC of Greater Atlanta, GA BOS 1 24 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 24 0 0 

CH Stoans Yvonne Von Yondo f
October 16, 1991 SBC of San Diego, CA BOS 1 78 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 78 0 0 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Subira Claim To Fame m
April 13, 1991 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOB 1 48 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 48 0 0 
Sunrise Sugar of Mont D'or f

March 22, 1991 North Texas SBC, TX BOS 1 34 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 34 0 0 

CH Sweetholms Gad A Bout m
March 01, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOB 4 65 
March 09, 1991 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOB 5 38 

April 27, 1991 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOB 6 47 
June 16, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOB 7 56 

September 06, 1991 Great Salt Lake SBC, UT BOB 8 23 
Dog's totals: 5 5 0 5 229 0 0 

CH Sweetholms Goodie Two Shoes f
June 16, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOS 1 56 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 56 0 0 
CH Sweetholms Jennie Lynn f

March 09, 1991 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOS 1 38 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 38 0 0 

CH Waughmars Storm of World Top m
January 18, 1991 SBC of Alaska, AK BOB 1 10 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 10 0 0 

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
Almshaus Just A Breeze f

June 16, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA NB 188 2 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Brandy Stations High Hope f
November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL NB 192 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Buena Vista Destiny m

October 14, 1991 SBC of America # 53/18 CA NA 174 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Doolittles Georgia Peaches f
April 06, 1991 Greater Milwaukee SBC, IL NA 182.5 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Kings Row Just Myone Verity f

November 03, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ NB 192 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

CH Mtn Shadows Chauser V Columbo m
CD October 16, 1991 SBC of San Diego, CA OA 192 2 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Serenes After Midnight f
CD June 29, 1991 New England SBC, MA NB 183 1 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Stars Had To Be You m
CDX March 01, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ OA 173 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
CH Stoans Zerohour Shorecliff m

January 06, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA NB 187 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Overall totals: 40 40 9 

BOS was first awarded in 1942
There were NO National Specialties in 1944, 1945, 1947 & 1962
W = Number of BOB/BOS win at independent specialty shows
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show
T = Number of HIT win at independent specialty trials
* = AKC Rescinded award

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint  Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC High In Trial Breakdown For 1991
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB HIT A N S # M F

Almshaus Just A Breeze
Novice

June 16, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 188.00 2 2 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f
Brandy Stations High Hope

Novice
November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 192.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f
Buena Vistas Destiny

Novice
October 14, 1991 SBC of America #18 CA 174.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 1 0 1 m
Doolittles Georgia Peaches

Novice
April 06, 1991 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 182.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 
Kings Row Just Myone Verity

Novice
November 03, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 192.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f
CHMtn Shadows Chausr V Columbo

Open
October 16, 1991 SBC of San Diego, CA 192.00 2 2 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
Serenes After Midnight

Novice
June 29, 1991 New England SBC, MA 183.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f
Stars Had To Be You

Open
March 01, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 173.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
CHStoans Zerohour of Shorecliff

Novice
January 06, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 187.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m

Overall class score averages and type of show breakdowns: 178.25 188.40 182.50 ERR ERR ERR 9 0 1 8 

1



CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB HIT A N S # M F

Overall number of qualifying scores in each class: 9 2 5 2 0 0 0 

HIT = Total Number of High In Trials
HIT = Number of High in Trials in Novice, Open or Utility
*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
# = Number of Qualifying Scores in the Classes of Open and/or Utility at the time of the High In Trial
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Obedience Trials For 1991
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Almshaus Just A Breeze
Novice

June 16, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 188.00 1 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Berics Lady In Tennis Shoes
Novice

April 01, 1991 Queensboro KC, NY 173.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 173.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Brandy Stations High Hope
Novice

November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 192.00 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 192.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Brandy Stations Lady Ashley
Utility

April 22, 1991 Rock Creek KC, MD 187.50 2 
September 21, 1991 S Maryland DTC of Forestville, MD 190.00 1 
September 22, 1991 Hyattsville DTC, MD 192.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR 189.83 ERR 1 2 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 ff

Buckeyes Mariah
Novice

November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 184.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Buena Vistas Destiny
Novice

October 14, 1991 SBC of America #18 CA 174.00 1 1 
October 16, 1991 SBC of San Diego, CA 187.00 1 

December 14, 1991 Los Encinos KC, CA 172.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 177.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 2 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 m

CHCache Retreat Just A Joy
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Open
October 06, 1991 KC of Pasadena, CA 190.00 

November 09, 1991 Del Sur KC, CA 189.00 2 
December 01, 1991 Imperial Valley KC, CA 185.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 188.17 ERR ERR ERR 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 ff

Caerwicces Geoffrey V Star
Novice

March 01, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 173.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 173.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 m

Dee Cees Tasha V Morris
Novice

March 28, 1991 Kings KC of California, CA 176.00 
March 30, 1991 Sun Maid KC of Fresno, CA 186.00 

May 12, 1991 Rio Hondo KC, CA 170.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 177.33 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 ff

CHDoolittles Cagney Hantana
Open

November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 187.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 187.00 ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 ff

Doolittles Georgia Peaches
Novice

April 06, 1991 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 182.50 1 1 
April 13, 1991 Steel City KC, IN 177.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 179.75 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 

Doolittles King Tut
Novice

November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 172.00 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 172.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

Dotties Frisky
Open

March 30, 1991 Tulsa DTC, OK 190.00 
April 07, 1991 Hutchinson KC, KS 189.00 

September 26, 1991 Hobbs New Mexico KC, TX 190.50 
September 28, 1991 Heart of the Plains KC, TX 190.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 190.00 ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 0 0 4 0 0 ff
CHElations Bjorn O'Lynchcreek

Novice
January 06, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 182.50 2 

June 16, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 186.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 m

Excaliburs Distinction
Open

February 25, 1991 Southeast Alabama KC, AL 192.00 4 
March 09, 1991 Chattanooga KC, TN 192.50 
March 10, 1991 OC of Chattanooga, TN 190.00 
March 30, 1991 Griffin Georgia KC, GA 192.50 

April 12, 1991 Macon KC, GA 186.50 
April 13, 1991 Atlanta KC, GA 192.50 
April 14, 1991 Atlanta OC, GA 194.50 
April 21, 1991 Birmingham KC, AL 191.50 

October 05, 1991 Newnan KC, GA 194.00 
October 13, 1991 Macon KC, GA 187.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 191.35 ERR ERR 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 ff
Utility

March 31, 1991 Newnan KC, GA 190.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 190.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 ff

Fairy Tales Forewarned
Open

May 18, 1991 Allentown DTC, PA 194.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 194.00 ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 ff
Utility

April 14, 1991 Lower Bucksaw DTC, PA 184.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 184.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 ff

Frost Winter Glace Dolomount
Novice

February 17, 1991 1st Co. Gov. Ft. Guard, CT 174.50 
May 18, 1991 Albany OC, NY 174.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Hiltzbury Tasha Baby
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Novice
April 13, 1991 Minnesota River Valley KC, MN 179.00 
May 11, 1991 Cambridge Minnesota KC, MN 184.00 3 
May 12, 1991 St. Croix Valley KC, MN 194.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 185.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Keepsakes Alpine Heather
Novice

February 23, 1991 Phoenix Field & Obedience, AZ 175.00 
June 07, 1991 Arizona White Mt KC, AZ 176.50 

October 26, 1991 Superstition KC, AZ 182.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

Kings Row Just Myone Verity
Novice

June 07, 1991 Arizona White Mt KC, AZ 183.50 4 
October 26, 1991 Superstition KC, AZ 192.00 

November 03, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 192.00 1 1 
November 10, 1991 Prescott Arizona KC, AZ 191.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.75 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 1 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 ff

Kings Row Sierra Gold
Novice

October 27, 1991 Sahuaro State KC, AZ 177.00 
November 03, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 187.50 2 
November 09, 1991 Scottsdale DFA, AZ 186.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

Ladins Prime Time
Novice

June 16, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 175.00 1 
August 04, 1991 Seattle KC, WA 185.50 
August 18, 1991 Olympic KC, WA 172.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 177.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 m

Lady Megan McDuff
Novice

August 25, 1991 Roaring Fork KC, CO 177.00 
November 30, 1991 Colorado Springs KC, CO 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Meadowrocks Holy Smokes
Open

November 22, 1991 South Windsor KC, MA 188.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 188.50 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 m

CHMont Blancs Step Up To Heaven
Novice

March 30, 1991 Buckhorn Valley KC, CO 190.00 
March 31, 1991 Greeley KC, CO 192.50 

May 04, 1991 Pikes Peak OC, CO 190.00 
May 05, 1991 Mountain States DTC, CO 185.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.38 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 ff

Moonlites Lady Chioe
Novice

April 14, 1991 Mason and Dixon KC, MD 177.50 
April 20, 1991 Old Dominion KC of N. Virginia, VA 184.00 
May 18, 1991 Mattaponi KC, VA 187.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 182.83 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 ff

CHMorris Saint Bernadette
Novice

November 10, 1991 Cabrillo KC, CA 175.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 175.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

CHMtn Shadows Chausr V Columbo
Open

October 16, 1991 SBC of San Diego, CA 192.00 1 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 192.00 ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 m

CHNerthus Forever Young
Open

September 28, 1991 Onondaga KA, NY 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 180.00 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 ff

Red Barns Sarah Lee Bug
Novice

May 12, 1991 Red River OTC, LA 187.00 
October 17, 1991 Tulsa DTC, OK 175.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 181.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 ff
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Rondos Lotto Wazo
Novice

March 31, 1991 International KC of Chicago, IL 175.00 3 
May 18, 1991 NW OC of Suburban Chicago, IL 182.50 

June 01, 1991 Fox River Valley KC, IL 188.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 182.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 m

Rondos Miss Sassy Cheyenne
Novice

April 06, 1991 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 179.50 1 
April 13, 1991 Steel City KC, IN 175.50 
May 05, 1991 Badger KC, WI 172.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 175.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

CHSand Creeks Beau Jay V Mont D'or
Novice

October 16, 1991 SBC of San Diego, CA 174.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 174.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

Serenes After Midnight
Novice

May 25, 1991 Merrimack Valley KC, NH 196.50 
May 26, 1991 Rockingham County KC, NH 190.00 

June 29, 1991 New England SBC, MA 183.00 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.83 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

Shorecliff Zesty Swisscream
Novice

November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 179.50 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

Stars Had To Be You
Open

February 24, 1991 Old Pueblo DTC, AZ 180.50 3 
March 01, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 173.00 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 176.75 ERR ERR ERR 1 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 m

Stoans Sweet Bathsheba O'Rian
Novice

January 06, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 180.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff
CHStoans Zerohour of Shorecliff

Novice
January 06, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 187.00 1 1 
January 14, 1991 Tacoma KC, WA 178.50 

June 08, 1991 Puyallup Valley DF, WA 174.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.83 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

Subira Be Be
Novice

June 23, 1991 KC of Beverly Hills, CA 185.00 
July 20, 1991 Channel City KC, CA 188.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 

CHSunnybrook Windward Cruiser
Novice

August 17, 1991 Greeley KC, CO 192.00 
September 02, 1991 Colorado KC, CO 190.50 
November 30, 1991 Colorado Springs KC, CO 186.50 
December 01, 1991 Southern Colorado KC, CO 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 m

Thumper XXVII
Novice

February 17, 1991 Staten Island CDTC, NY 191.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 191.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Villa De's My Buddy N Soul
Open

October 27, 1991 Charlottesville Albemarle KC, VA 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 182.00 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 m

Overall class averages and placement totals: 180.61 183.30 184.50 190.91 189.83 187.25 16 9 5 3 9 
Overall qualifying scores: 98 28 40 9 16 3 2 

Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Novice {CD} Obedience Scores For 1991
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Almshaus Just A Breeze
June 16, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 188.00 1 2 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.00 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Berics Lady In Tennis Shoes
April 01, 1991 Queensboro KC, NY 173.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 173.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Brandy Stations High Hope
November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 192.00 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 192.00 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Buckeyes Mariah
November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 184.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.50 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Buena Vistas Destiny
October 14, 1991 SBC of America #18 CA 174.00 1 1 1 
October 16, 1991 SBC of San Diego, CA 187.00 1 

December 14, 1991 Los Encinos KC, CA 172.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 177.67 ERR 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 m

Caerwicces Geoffrey V Star
March 01, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 173.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 173.00 ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m

Dee Cees Tasha V Morris
March 28, 1991 Kings KC of California, CA 176.00 
March 30, 1991 Sun Maid KC of Fresno, CA 186.00 

May 12, 1991 Rio Hondo KC, CA 170.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 177.33 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

Doolittles Georgia Peaches
April 06, 1991 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 182.50 1 1 1 
April 13, 1991 Steel City KC, IN 177.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 179.75 ERR 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 
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CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Doolittles King Tut
November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 172.00 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 172.00 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

CHElations Bjorn O'Lynchcreek
January 06, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 182.50 2 

June 16, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 186.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.25 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 m

Frost Winter Glace Dolomount
February 17, 1991 1st Co. Gov. Ft. Guard, CT 174.50 

May 18, 1991 Albany OC, NY 174.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.25 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 ff

Hiltzbury Tasha Baby
April 13, 1991 Minnesota River Valley KC, MN 179.00 
May 11, 1991 Cambridge Minnesota KC, MN 184.00 3 
May 12, 1991 St. Croix Valley KC, MN 194.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 185.67 ERR 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

Keepsakes Alpine Heather
February 23, 1991 Phoenix Field & Obedience, AZ 175.00 

June 07, 1991 Arizona White Mt KC, AZ 176.50 
October 26, 1991 Superstition KC, AZ 182.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

Kings Row Just Myone Verity
June 07, 1991 Arizona White Mt KC, AZ 183.50 4 

October 26, 1991 Superstition KC, AZ 192.00 
November 03, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 192.00 1 1 1 
November 10, 1991 Prescott Arizona KC, AZ 191.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.75 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 ff

Kings Row Sierra Gold
October 27, 1991 Sahuaro State KC, AZ 177.00 

November 03, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 187.50 2 
November 09, 1991 Scottsdale DFA, AZ 186.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.50 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

Ladins Prime Time
June 16, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 175.00 1 
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CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

August 04, 1991 Seattle KC, WA 185.50 
August 18, 1991 Olympic KC, WA 172.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 177.67 ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 m

Lady Megan McDuff
August 25, 1991 Roaring Fork KC, CO 177.00 

November 30, 1991 Colorado Springs KC, CO 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

CHMont Blancs Step Up To Heaven
March 30, 1991 Buckhorn Valley KC, CO 190.00 
March 31, 1991 Greeley KC, CO 192.50 

May 04, 1991 Pikes Peak OC, CO 190.00 
May 05, 1991 Mountain States DTC, CO 185.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.38 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 ff

Moonlites Lady Chioe
April 14, 1991 Mason and Dixon KC, MD 177.50 
April 20, 1991 Old Dominion KC of N. Virginia, VA 184.00 
May 18, 1991 Mattaponi KC, VA 187.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 182.83 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

CHMorris Saint Bernadette
November 10, 1991 Cabrillo KC, CA 175.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 175.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Red Barns Sarah Lee Bug
May 12, 1991 Red River OTC, LA 187.00 

October 17, 1991 Tulsa DTC, OK 175.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 181.25 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 ff

Rondos Lotto Wazo
March 31, 1991 International KC of Chicago, IL 175.00 3 

May 18, 1991 NW OC of Suburban Chicago, IL 182.50 
June 01, 1991 Fox River Valley KC, IL 188.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 182.00 ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 m

Rondos Miss Sassy Cheyenne
April 06, 1991 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 179.50 1 
April 13, 1991 Steel City KC, IN 175.50 
May 05, 1991 Badger KC, WI 172.00 
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CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 175.67 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

CHSand Creeks Beau Jay V Mont D'or
October 16, 1991 SBC of San Diego, CA 174.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 174.00 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Serenes After Midnight
May 25, 1991 Merrimack Valley KC, NH 196.50 
May 26, 1991 Rockingham County KC, NH 190.00 

June 29, 1991 New England SBC, MA 183.00 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.83 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

Shorecliff Zesty Swisscream
November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 179.50 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.50 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Stoans Sweet Bathsheba O'Rian
January 06, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 180.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.00 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

CHStoans Zerohour of Shorecliff
January 06, 1991 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 187.00 1 1 1 
January 14, 1991 Tacoma KC, WA 178.50 

June 08, 1991 Puyallup Valley DF, WA 174.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.83 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

Subira Be Be
June 23, 1991 KC of Beverly Hills, CA 185.00 
July 20, 1991 Channel City KC, CA 188.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.50 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 

CHSunnybrook Windward Cruiser
August 17, 1991 Greeley KC, CO 192.00 

September 02, 1991 Colorado KC, CO 190.50 
November 30, 1991 Colorado Springs KC, CO 186.50 
December 01, 1991 Southern Colorado KC, CO 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 m

Thumper XXVII
February 17, 1991 Staten Island CDTC, NY 191.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 191.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 

Overall class averages and placement totals: 180.61 183.30 12 5 4 2 7 0 1 6 
Overall qualifying scores: 68 28 40 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Novice Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Open or Utility not shown on the Novice Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Open {CDX} Obedience Scores For 1991
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog Date Trial OA OB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M FF

CHCache Retreat Just A Joy
October 06, 1991 KC of Pasadena, CA 190.00 

November 09, 1991 Del Sur KC, CA 189.00 2 
December 01, 1991 Imperial Valley KC, CA 185.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 188.17 ERR 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

CHDoolittles Cagney Hantana
November 16, 1991 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 187.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.00 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Dotties Frisky
March 30, 1991 Tulsa DTC, OK 190.00 

April 07, 1991 Hutchinson KC, KS 189.00 
September 26, 1991 Hobbs New Mexico KC, TX 190.50 
September 28, 1991 Heart of the Plains KC, TX 190.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 190.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 ff

Excaliburs Distinction
February 25, 1991 Southeast Alabama KC, AL 192.00 4 

March 09, 1991 Chattanooga KC, TN 192.50 
March 10, 1991 OC of Chattanooga, TN 190.00 
March 30, 1991 Griffin Georgia KC, GA 192.50 

April 12, 1991 Macon KC, GA 186.50 
April 13, 1991 Atlanta KC, GA 192.50 
April 14, 1991 Atlanta OC, GA 194.50 
April 21, 1991 Birmingham KC, AL 191.50 

October 05, 1991 Newnan KC, GA 194.00 
October 13, 1991 Macon KC, GA 187.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 191.35 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 10 0 10 ff

Fairy Tales Forewarned
May 18, 1991 Allentown DTC, PA 194.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 194.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Meadowrocks Holy Smokes
November 22, 1991 South Windsor KC, MA 188.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 188.50 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m
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CH Dog Date Trial OA OB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M FF

CHMtn Shadows Chausr V Columbo
October 16, 1991 SBC of San Diego, CA 192.00 1 2 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 192.00 ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m

CHNerthus Forever Young
September 28, 1991 Onondaga KA, NY 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

Stars Had To Be You
February 24, 1991 Old Pueblo DTC, AZ 180.50 3 

March 01, 1991 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 173.00 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 176.75 ERR 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 m

Villa De's My Buddy N Soul
October 27, 1991 Charlottesville Albemarle KC, VA 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 182.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m

Overall class averages and placement totals: 184.50 190.91 3 2 1 1 0 2 0 0 2 
Overall qualifying scores: 25 9 16 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Open Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice or Utility Classes not shown on the Open Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Utility {UD} Obedience Scores For 1991
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog Date Trial UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M F

Brandy Stations Lady Ashley
April 22, 1991 Rock Creek KC, MD 187.50 2 

September 21, 1991 S Maryland DTC of Forestville, MD 190.00 1 
September 22, 1991 Hyattsville DTC, MD 192.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 189.83 ERR 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 f

Excaliburs Distinction
March 31, 1991 Newnan KC, GA 190.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 190.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 f

Fairy Tales Forewarned
April 14, 1991 Lower Bucksaw DTC, PA 184.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 f

Overall class averages and placement totals: 189.83 187.25 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Overall qualifying scores: 5 3 2 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Utility Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice or Open Classes not shown on the Utility Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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